#### ORDINANCE NO. 849

#### PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE FOR THE

### CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any one under contract for public works", approved June 26, 1941, as amended, being 820 ILCS 13/1 Illinois Complied Statutes, and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the City Council of the City of Nokomis investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of said City of Nokomis employed in performing construction of public works, for said City.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS:

Section 1: To the extent and as required by "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any one under contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the City is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in Montgomery County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of June of the current year a copy of that determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act.

Section 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the City to the extent required by the aforesaid Act.

Section 3: The City Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the City this determination of such prevailing rate of wage.

Section 4: The City Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

Section 5: The City Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with both the Secretary of State Index Division and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

Section 6: The City Clerk shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the area a copy of this Ordinance, and such publication shall constitute notice that the determination is effective and that this is the determination of this public body.

PASSED	THIS	22nd	day	of	JUNE	1998.
				AP	PROVED: / /)	
					Torsil V Lorgia	
				Jos	eph Gasparich, Mayor	
CENT )				(		

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

City Clerk, Pam Burdzilauskas

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY	)
CITY OF NOKOMIS	)

I, Pamela Burdzilauskas, City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance entitled:

## Prevailing Wage Ordinance for the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois

was duly passed by the City Council of said City on the 22nd day of JUNE 1998, and was afterwards on the same day and date duly approved by the Mayor of said City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said City of Nokomis, Illinois, this the  $\frac{14\text{th}}{14\text{th}}$  day of  $\frac{14\text{ULY}}{14\text{ULY}}$ , 1998.

Pamela Burdzilauskas City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois.

(Corporate Seal)

STATE OF ILLINOIS	) ) SS				
MONTGOMERY COUNTY	,	CERTIFICATION			
I, PAMELA I BURDZI and acting City Clerk Illinois.	LAUSKAS , certify that of the City of Nokomis	I am the duly elected , Montgomery County,			
I further certify that on					
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. $849$ , including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on $1998$ , and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.					
Dated at Nokom	is, Illinois, this t 8.	the 23rd day of			
	CITY CLERK	Burdzilouskas			

,



ORDINANCE 849
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )
CITY OF NOKOMIS )
I, Pamela J. Burdzilauskas, City Clerk, of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, do hereby certify that above and foregoing Ordinance entitled:
PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
WAS DULY PUBLISHED IN THE Free Press-Progress, a public secular newspaper of general circulation published in said City on theday of1998.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of said City of Nokomis, Illinois, thisday of1998.
Pamela J. Burdzilauskas

# Certificate of Publication

County of Montgomery State of Illinois	ss.			
		Nokomis, Illinois,	July 11,	<u>19</u> 98
Fred Christner			being duly sworn	. savs he is the
authorized agent of Nokomis F tify that said corporation is th authorized to make this certifi	e publish cate for t	s Inc., an Illinois co er of the Free Pre	orporation, and do	es hereby cer-
Ordinance No. 34	.8			
of which the annexed is a true of times in the regular editions of culation, published in Nokomis was made on the	the Free F s, Ill., in s	Press-Progress, a staid county and sta	ecular newspaper te, and that the fi	rst publication
in the paper published on the				
19 98, and that said first publication of said notice	newspape	r was regularly pub	olished for six mor	nths prior to the
Publisher's Fee \$ 32	30			
		Fred Che	istur	
		Authorized	C.C.	
		Free Press	Inc.	

Nokomis, Ill. 62075